## SOLANO COUNTY Department of Resource Management



Environmental Health Division 675 Texas Street, Suite 5500 Fairfield, CA 94533 www.solanocounty.com

Telephone No: (707) 784-6765

Fax: (707) 784-4805

Bill Emlen, Director
Terry Schmidtbauer, Assistant Director

The Solano County Local Enforcement Agency (LEA) is responsible for enforcement of solid waste laws and regulations in Solano County. As part of this effort and consistent with state laws and regulations, the Board of Supervisors has established a Solid Waste Independent Hearing Panel to hold administrative hearings as needed by the LEA regarding action occurring at solid waste facilities or for review of LEA enforcement actions when appealed. The panel is comprised of three members: a technical expert with knowledge of solid waste management methods and technology, a representative from the public at large and a member of the Board of Supervisors. All members are appointed by the Board of Supervisors for a four year term, they may serve an additional term but no more than two consecutively. Currently, this position is reimbursed at a per diem rate of \$100.00.

Applications from individuals residing in Solano County who are interested in serving in the following position on the Solid Waste Independent Hearing Panel are currently being accepted:

## **Public at Large**

The ideal individual will have some general knowledge about solid waste issues in the community and is able to analyze information to reach an independent decision.

This position requires that the individual not have any conflict of interest resulting from employment, claim or litigation, or actions taken for or against solid waste facilities operated in Solano County or their parent companies. The IHP does not meet regularly.

## **Application Process:**

If interested, obtain an application by contacting the Solano County Local Enforcement Agency at the address, telephone number or email provided below. A resume or additional information may be attached to the application. Applications must be completed and submitted no later than **5 PM**, **February 22**, **2017** to:

Jahniah McGill, Environmental Health Supervisor Solano County Local Enforcement Agency Department of Resource Management Environmental Health Services Division 675 Texas Street, Suite 5500 Fairfield, CA 94533 <a href="mailto:jamcgill@solanocounty.com">jamcgill@solanocounty.com</a> (707) 784-6765 – phone (707) 784-4805 - fax

## **Appointment Process:**

The LEA will evaluate all applications received and will make a recommendation to the Board of Supervisors for final appointment. The LEA may obtain input and concurrence from the Solano County Integrated Waste Management Local Task Force before making its recommendation to the Board of Supervisors. It is anticipated that the effective date of appointment will begin in April 2017.